

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PLYMOUTH COUNTY RETIREMENT )	Civil No. 1:17-CV-01940-RC
ASSOCIATION, Individually and on Behalf of )	
All Others Similarly Situated, )	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
Plaintiff, )	
)	
vs. )	
)	
ADVISORY BOARD COMPANY, ROBERT )	
W. MUSSLEWHITE, and MICHAEL T. )	
KIRSHBAUM, )	
)	
Defendants. )	
)	
_____ )	

LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND PAYMENT  
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES OF 25% OF THE COMMON FUND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	3
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	3
B. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases .....	3
C. Analysis Under the Percentage Method and the Factors Followed by District Courts Within the D.C. Circuit Support a Fee Award of 25% .....	4
1. The Size of the Fund and the Number of Persons Benefitted.....	5
2. The Absence of Objections to Date Supports Approval of the Fee and Expense Request .....	6
3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved Support Approval of the Fee Request.....	6
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support Approval of the Fee Request.....	7
5. The Risk of Non-Payment Supports the Fee Request.....	9
6. The Amount of Time Lead Counsel Devoted to the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee .....	11
7. A 25% Fee Award Is Comparable to Attorneys’ Fees Awarded in Similar Cases .....	12
D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	13
II. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED .....	13
III. AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....	10
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194 (SAS), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....	7
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	15
* <i>Howard v. Liquidity Servs.</i> , No. 14-1183 (BAH), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172321 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	15
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148-JW, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15608 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) .....	10
* <i>In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
* <i>In re Fannie Mae Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Genta Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-2123 (JAG), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41658 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008) .....	7
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-1757-RC, slip op. (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2017).....	12
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	10
* <i>In re Lorazepam &amp; Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-0790 (TFH), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12344 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003) .....	4, 12, 13
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	15
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2027-BSJ, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Sunrise Senior Living, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-00102 (RBW), slip op. (D.D.C. June 26, 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-197 (TFH), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	14
<i>In re Winstar Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-3014 (GBD), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2013).....	14
<i>Landy v. Amsterdam</i> , 815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2011).....	12
<i>Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	3
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4) .....	1, 2, 14
§78u-4(a)(6) .....	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(h) .....	1
Rule 54(d)(2).....	1
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2019 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2020).....	5
